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DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Brandy R. Whiteside because she committed the offenses of possessing and distributing marijuana on January 2, 2002.  

Procedure


On September 20, 2004, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline the peace officer license of Whiteside.  We served Whiteside with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Whiteside did not respond to the complaint.  We held our hearing on March 14, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F.  Barrett appeared for the Director.  Neither Whiteside nor an attorney representing her appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 9, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
Whiteside has a Class B peace officer license and had the license during the events set forth in these findings. 
2.
On January 2, 2002, Officer Susan Lett was an undercover officer for the Northeast Missouri Drug Task Force.  Officer Lett had been socializing with and purchased some marijuana from her confidential informant, Nicky Conley.  
3.
Conley told Officer Lett that she was going to a birthday party at Whiteside's residence.  Conley invited Lett to come along.
4.
Conley brought marijuana to the party.  Whiteside knew that what Conley had brought was marijuana.  Whiteside smoked the marijuana and passed it to the others sitting around the kitchen table to smoke.    

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Whiteside has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The August 25, 2002, Conduct

The Director argues that Whiteside committed the crime of distribution of a controlled substance on “August 25, 2002.”  (Compl. ¶ 6.)  However, Officer Lett testified to conduct occurring on “09/25/02.”  (Tr. at 11.)  Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 contains the court records submitted to prove the allegations in paragraph 6.  The records show that Whiteside was charged with and pled guilty to the crime of distributing marijuana that occurred on September 25, 2002.  There is no evidence of any conduct on August 25, 2002.  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline Whiteside.  Further, we do not find cause to discipline for the conduct that the evidence shows occurred on September 25, 2002, because due process of law forbids us from finding cause to discipline for conduct not charged in the complaint.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Although under some circumstance an erroneous date might not deprive the licensee of proper notice, this complaint recounts few details that would allow Whiteside to identify the incident.
The January 2, 2002, Conduct

The Director alleges that Whiteside committed the offenses of possessing and distributing a controlled substance, marijuana, on January 2, 2002.  Officer Lett provided the only evidence regarding the January 2, 2002, conduct:
We arrived at Ms. Whiteside’s residence -- she had two young children running around.  There was another individual there -- and proceeded to smoke marijuana at the kitchen table.  And it was passed around.  I simulated smoking marijuana to keep my undercover capacity and then -- go ahead.

*   *   *


Q
And based upon your training and experience, it’s your opinion that the substance that she was using and invited you to use was marijuana?


A
Yes.


Q 
And I understand there were two incidents of particular note; one on August 25, 2002, and one on January 2, 2002.  Was this birthday party one of the events where she gave you the marijuana?


A
No.  The birthday party is where initially she started smoking the marijuana and passing it around in front of her two young children.

(Tr. at 9-10.)

Q
And taking you back to the January 2 incident, was that the birthday party at her residence in Moberly?


A
I believe so.  I believe you have the copy of that report, of my report.

*   *   *

Q
And who was it that provided the marijuana on that evening?


A
It was Nicky Conley.


Q
And was Ms. Whiteside also using the marijuana?


A
Yes.


Q
Did she pass it to other people that were present?


A
Yes.  there was one other individual there besides myself and Nicky Conley and Brandy Whiteside.  


Q
Did Ms. Whiteside discuss the purchase of marijuana on that evening?


A
Yes, she did.

(Tr. at 12-13.)


Section 195.202, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
Section 195.017.2(4)(s) lists marijuana as a controlled substance.  Section 195.010 defines “possesses”:

(34) "Possessed" or "possessing a controlled substance", a person, with the knowledge of the presence and nature of a substance, has actual or constructive possession of the substance. A person has actual possession if he has the substance on his person or within easy reach and convenient control.  A person who, although not in actual possession, has the power and the intention at a given time to exercise dominion or control over the substance either directly or through another person or persons is in constructive possession of it.  Possession may also be sole or joint. If one person alone has possession of a substance possession is sole.  If two or more persons share possession of a substance, possession is joint[.]
In State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000), the court held:

To prove a breach of section 355.066.2(14), the Board was compelled to prove that Ms. Berry knowingly and intentionally possessed marijuana or cocaine, controlled substances, the elements of section 195.202, not to the standard required for conviction in a criminal prosecution but to the standard of a civil matter, “preponderance of the evidence.” . . .  “Preponderance of the evidence” is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
Id. at 642.


Officer Lett testified that Whiteside smoked the marijuana that Conley brought to the party and passed it to others and discussed its purchase.  This is sufficient to show under the preponderance of the evidence standard that Whiteside knowingly and intentionally possessed 
the marijuana and thereby committed the crime of possession of a controlled substance under 
§ 195.202, RSMo 2000.  Therefore, the Director has cause to discipline Whiteside under 
§ 590.080.1(2).

The Director contends that the same conduct at the January 2, 2002, party constituted the distribution of marijuana in violation of § 195.211, which provides:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 and except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver . . . a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver . . . a controlled substance.

*   *   *


4.  Any person who violates this section with respect to distributing or delivering not more than five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.
Section 195.010 defines distribute and deliver:

(8) "Deliver" or "delivery", the actual, constructive, or attempted transfer from one person to another of drug paraphernalia or of a controlled substance, or an imitation controlled substance, whether or not there is an agency relationship, and includes a sale;
*   *   *

(12) "Distribute", to deliver other than by administering or dispensing a controlled substance[.]


The definition of “distribute” includes “to deliver.”  To “deliver” includes “the actual . . . transfer from one person to another . . . of a controlled substance.”  To “transfer” is “to convey from one person, place, or situation to another : TRANSPORT” or “to cause to pass from one to another : TRANSMIT.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1253 (10th ed. 1993).  Whiteside knew she was smoking marijuana and passed the marijuana to others to smoke at the party.  Whiteside committed the crime of distributing marijuana, as prohibited by § 195.211.1.  Therefore, the Director has cause to discipline Whiteside under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary


The Director has no cause to discipline Whiteside for conduct alleged to have occurred on August 25, 2002, because there is no evidence of any conduct occurring on that date.  


We find no cause to discipline for the incident occurring on September 25, 2002, because the Director failed to charge this incident in the complaint.


We find cause to discipline Whiteside under § 590.080.1(2) because Whiteside possessed and distributed marijuana on January 2, 2002.


SO ORDERED on July 1, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN  


Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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